

No. 10-188

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORPORATION, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES, EX REL. DANIEL KIRK

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
A federal agency’s response to a FOIA request is not itself an “administrative” “report” or “investigation” within the meaning of the FCA’s “public disclosure” bar	14
A. The plain language of Section 3730(e)(4)(A) does not encompass FOIA responses	16
B. The history and purposes of the “public disclo- sure” bar reinforce the conclusion that a FOIA response is not itself an “administrative” “re- port” or “investigation”	26
C. Petitioner’s policy arguments do not support its reading of Section 3730(e)(4)(A)	29
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Cook County, Ill. v. United States ex rel. Chandler,</i> 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	27
<i>CPSC v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,</i> 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	15, 20, 21
<i>Federal Open Mkt. Comm. of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> <i>v. Merrill,</i> 443 U.S. 340 (1979)	6
<i>Garcia v. United States,</i> 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	18
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist.</i> <i>v. United States ex rel. Wilson,</i> 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010)	<i>passim</i>

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999)	17
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	22
<i>Swift v. United States</i> , 318 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 944 (2003)	3
<i>Thompson v. North Am. Stainless, LP</i> , No. 09-291, 2011 WL 197638 (Jan. 24, 2011)	25
<i>United States v. Science Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	30
<i>United States v. Sforza</i> , 326 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2003)	31
<i>United States Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	6
<i>United States Dep’t of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Burlbaw v. Orenduff</i> , 548 F.3d 931 (10th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1992)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Fine v. MK-Ferguson Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 1538 (10th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Haight v. Catholic Healthcare West</i> , 445 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1077 (2006)	24, 25, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Mistick PBT v. Housing Auth. of the City of Pittsburgh</i> , 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1018 (2000)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Rost v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 720 (1st Cir. 2007)	31
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	26, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Sutton v. Double Day Office Servs., Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>United States ex rel. Wisconsin v. Dean</i> , 729 F.2d 1100 (7th Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	18
<i>Zemansky v. United States EPA</i> , 767 F.2d 569 (9th Cir. 1985)	22

Statutes, regulations and rules:

Act of Oct. 27, 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, § 2(d), 100 Stat. 3154	20
Consumer Product Safety Act, 15 U.S.C. 2051 <i>et seq.</i>	15
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	2
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)	30
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)	2
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(B) (West 2010)	2
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(2)	2
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(C)	17
31 U.S.C. 3729(b)	30
31 U.S.C. 3729(b)(2)-(3)	30
31 U.S.C. 3730(a)	2

VI

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(1)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(2)	3
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(4) (1982)	27
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(2)(A)	3
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(2)(B)	3
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(3)	3
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(4)	17
31 U.S.C. 3730(d)	3
31 U.S.C. 3730(d)(4)	31
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)	1, 4
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)(A)	12, 15
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)(B)	14, 29
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617	2
§ 4, 123 Stat. 1625	2
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552	5
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(1)	5, 23
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(2)	6, 23
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(2)(D)	23
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(3)	6
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(3)(A)	6, 23
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(3)(C)	6
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(3)(D)	6, 22
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(4)(F)(i) (Supp. II 2008)	21
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(4)(F)(ii) (Supp. II 2008)	21
5 U.S.C. 552(b)	6, 23
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7)	21

VII

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 552(e)(1)	21
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 10104(j)(2), 124 Stat. 119	2
Veterans Employment Opportunities Act, Pub. L. No. 105-339, 112 Stat. 3182	5
§ 7, 112 Stat. 3188-3189	5
31 U.S.C. 1354(a)(1)	5
31 U.S.C. 1354(a)(2)	5
31 U.S.C. 1354(b)	5
Vietnam Era Veterans' Readjustment Assistance Act, 38 U.S.C. 4211 <i>et seq.</i>	4
38 U.S.C. 4212(a)(1)	4
38 U.S.C. 4212(a)(3)	4
38 U.S.C. 4212(b)	5
38 U.S.C. 4212(d)	4
31 U.S.C. 712(4)	18
41 C.F.R.:	
Section 61-250.1(a)	4
Section 61-250.10(c)	4
Section 61-250.11	4
Section 61-300.1(a)	5
Section 61-300.10(c)	5
Section 61-300, App. A	5
48 C.F.R. (2009):	
Section 22.1302(b)	5
Section 52.222-38	5

VIII

Rules:	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 8(a)(2)	31
Rule 9(b)	31
Rule 11	31
Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Lan- guage</i> (4th ed. 2006)	17
Department of Labor:	
<i>The Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)</i> , http://www.dol.gov/dol/foia/main.htm (last vis- ited Jan. 24, 2011)	23
<i>The Freedom of Information Act Guide</i> , http://www.dol.gov/dol/foia/guide6.htm (last visited Jan. 24, 2011)	22
Government Accountability Office:	
<i>About GAO Products</i> , http://www.gao.gov/about/ products/about-gao-reports.html (last visited Jan. 24, 2011)	18
<i>Our Products</i> , http://www.gao.gov/about/products (last visited Jan. 24, 2011)	18
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	17
S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	27
<i>Webster's New Int'l Dictionary of the English Lan- guage</i> (2d ed. 1958)	16, 17
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1971)	16, 17
